Counsel; 

7. The Court grants preliminary approval of the Settlement;  

8. The Court approves the proposed Class Notice (attached hereto as Exhibit “A”) and the 

Exclusion Form; 

9. The Court grants preliminary approval of the Gross Settlement Amount of Two Hundred 

Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($245,000.00); 

10. The Court grants preliminary approval of APEX Class Action Administrator (“APEX”) as 

Settlement Administrator and payment of service in an amount up to Fifteen Thousand 

Dollars ($15,000.00);  

11. The Court grants preliminary approval of a Class Representative Enhancement Payment to 

Plaintiff Quinn Ellis in an amount up to Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00); 

12. The court will make a final determination as to the attorneys' fees, costs and incentive award 

at the final approval hearing.  

13. The Court grants preliminary approval of the PAGA Payment in the amount of Twenty-

Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00). Seventy-five percent (75%) of this amount will be 

paid to the LWDA and twenty-five percent (25%) of this amount will be paid to the 

Aggrieved Employees on a pro rata basis.  

14. Not later than fourteen (14) calendar days after receiving the Class Data, the Administrator